BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

™ Award " Contract i+ Grant .
e l et Requested Board Meeting Date: October 3, 2023

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: |:|

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO)
*Project Title/Description:

The title of this grant program is Implementing Overdose Prevention Strategies at the Local Level (IOPSLL). The Pima County program is called
Together We Rise: Community Partnerships to Reduce Overdose.

*Purpose:

The purpose of this project is to reduce overdose fatalities by supporting existing community organizations while working toward lowering
health disparities in overdose risk faced by high risk populations, including the African-American and American Indian/Alaskan Native
communities.

Amendment #2 extends the term for one month at no additional cost, keeping the award total at $499,912.19.
*Procurement Method:

This grant contract is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The primary components of this project are:

1. Enhance data surveillance: Improve early sentinel awareness of overdose risk based on fentanyl drug seizure and overdose data. The task
force of public safety entities and PCHD will use data to guide the design and deployment of appropriate interventions. PCHD plans to be able
to send out alerts to county stakeholders and the public and to target resources to high-risk areas and populations.

2. Expansion of safe space initiative: Expand the Safe Space concept to PCHD clinics so individuals who currently engage in substance use can
come and seek assistance in a trauma-informed and judgement-free space and be linked to appropriate services they may need.

3. Strengthen peer navigation services: Partnerships with Tucson Indian Center and HOPE Inc. Dedicated staff of Tucson Indian Center and
HOPE Inc will identify individuals who are at risk of an overdose and provide overdose and harm reduction education and linkages to care.
PCHD will provide assistance and training to staff, as needed.

4. Promotion of harm reduction: Distribution of fentanyl test strips and partnership with public safety agencies and community-based
organizations to provide outreach and education to the public about harm reduction, overdoses, and the 911 Good Samaritan Laws.

5. Anti-stigma media campaign: PCHD will recruit members of the public with lived experiences related to racial discrimination and substance
use and listen to what they would like to communicate to the public, local providers, and to peers who may be going through similar
experiences. PCHD will utilize their expertise throughout the development of a media campaign to create messaging that is well informed and
impactful.

*Public Benefit:

The Together We Rise project will strengthen existing partnerships throughout the community, expand services to those who are at a high risk of
overdose, outreach members of the public to continue to educate and inform, and break down barriers and stigma to ultimately reduce overdose
fatalities and link people to appropriate services. This project utilizes a variety of strategies to target the increased rates of overdose fatalities in
Pima County.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

The activities listed above has metrics related to activity, training, number of clients served, fentanyl strips distributed, persons referred for
Medication Assisted Treatment and other services, and the use of traditional and social media. In addition, the project will collect
qualitative/anecdotal responses from members of the public and community-based organizations regarding the services being offered.

*Retroactive:

Yes. The amendment extends the grant period from August 1, 2023 through August 31, 2023, providing PCHD with one more month in which to
run the program. If not approved, the County will have to pay for expenses for this program directly for the month of August.

.
v
p WQF;K\A

(N



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[ ] Expense Amount $ * [ ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? ¢ Yes @ No If Yes $ o %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds? f* Yes " No
If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? " Yes " No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

Vendor is using a Social Security Number? £ Yes [ No

If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: o Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: -
Commencement Date: New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

i Expense  Revenue " Increase  Decrease .
P Amount This Amendment: $

Is there revenue included? " Yes " No If Yes S

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? " Yes " No If Yes § %

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ‘" Award ¢ Amendment

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: HD Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 24-023
Commencement Date: 08/01/2023 Termination Date: 08/31/2023 Amendment Number: 02
[ ] Match Amount: $ [ ] Revenue Amount: $

*All Funding Source(s) required: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

*Match funding from General Fund? © Yes ™ No ifYesS %

*Match funding from other sources? ' YeS ™ No lfyess %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?
Via NACCHO

Contact: Sharon Grant
Department: Health Telephone: 724-7842

' SN . s -
Department Director Signature: /&ﬁ ) \1 . \\/( K Date:Cﬂl - \} /2—%
( v - g =
Deputy County Administrator Sighatu_ne:j /\J ’—L \ Date: f& c‘A&Z‘

T
County Administrator Signature: g Date: q 'é 2,3

>  §



Modification II to Contract #2022-021602

Modification of Agreement

This Modification of Agreement (“Modification™) is entered into, effective as of the date of the
later signature indicated below, by and between the National Association of County and City
Health Officials (hereinafter referred to as “NACCHO”), with its principal place of business at
1201 (I) Eye Street NW 4th Fl., Washington, DC 20005, and the following Subrecipient,
hereinafter referred to as “Subrecipient:”

Pima County for and on behalf of
the Pima County Health Department 86-6000543

Subrecipient Federal Tax ID Number

3950 S Country Club Rd, Ste 100

Address
Tucson, AZ 85714 (520) 724-7765
City, State and Zip Phone

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract # 2022-021602 on the 8th day of June, 2022 and
on 31% of October, 2022 (“Agreement”) and,

WHEREAS, the general purposes of the Agreement are unchanged; and
WHEREAS, both parties wish to make modifications to the Agreement, as described below;

THEREFORE, for the mutual consideration described in the Agreement, the parties agree to the
modifications below through the signatures of the person(s) who have the authority to bind the
parties to the changes in the Modification:

1. Term of Agreement: Article I: Special Provisions, Clause 2 of the Agreement is modified
to extend the term of the Agreement to August 31, 2023, unless earlier terminated in
accordance with the terms herein. Expiration of the term or termination of this Agreement
shall not extinguish any rights or obligations of the parties that have accrued prior
thereto. The term of this Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties.

2. Payment of Services: the updated payment schedule is as follows:

Payment of Services: Article I: Special Provisions, Clause 3 of the Agreement is
modified to amend payment by NACCHO to Subrecipient for services performed as
follows:






























