BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT
AWARDS / CONTRACTS / GRANTS

" Award (" Contract (¢ Grant .
¢ Requested Board Meeting Date: October18, 2022

* = Mandatory, information must be provided or Procurement Director Award: D

*Contractor/Vendor Name/Grantor (DBA):
National Association of County & City Health Officials (NACCHO)
*Project Title/Description:

Grant Title: Implementing Overdose Prevention Strategies at the Local Level (IOPSLL). Pima County Program Title: Together We Rise,
Community Partnerships to Reduce Overdose.

*Purpose:

The purpose of this project is to reduce overdose fatalities by supporting existing community strengths while working toward lowering health
disparities in overdose risk faced by high risk populations, including the African-American and American Indian/Alaskan Native communities.

Amendment #1 extends the term for one year and adds funding in the amount of $329,770.96 for a total amount of $499,912.19.
*Procurement Method:

This revenue/grant contract is a non-Procurement contract and not subject to Procurement rules.

*Program Goals/Predicted Outcomes:

The primary components of this project are:

1. Enhance data surveillance: Improve early sentinel awareness of overdose risk based on fentanyl drug seizure and overdose data. The task
force of public safety entities and PCHD will use data to guide the design and deployment of appropriate interventions. PCHD plans to be able
to send out public alerts to county stakeholders and the public and to target resources to high-risk areas and populations.

2. Expansion of safe space initiative: Expand the Safe Space concept to PCHD clinics so individuals who currently engage in substance use can
come and seek assistance in a trauma-informed and judgement-free space and be linked to appropriate services they may need.

3. Strengthen peer navigation services: Partnerships with Tucson Indian Center and HOPE Inc. Dedicated staff of Tucson Indian Center and
HOPE Inc will identify individuals who are at risk of an overdose and provide overdose and harm reduction education and linkages to care.
PCHD will provide assistance and training to staff, as needed.

4. Promotion of harm reduction: Distribution of fentanyl test strips and partnership with public safety agencies and community-based
organizations to provide outreach and education to the public about harm reduction, overdoses, and the 911 Good Samaritan Laws.

5. Anti-stigma media campaign: PCHD will recruit members of the public with lived experiences related to racial discrimination and substance
use and listen to what they would like to communicate to the public, local providers, and to peers who may be going through similar
experiences. PCHD will utilize their expertise throughout the development of a media campaign to create messaging that is well informed and
impactful.

*Public Benefit:

The Together We Rise project will strengthen existing partnerships throughout the community, expand services to those who are at a high risk of
overdose, and outreach members of the public to continue to educate and inform, and break down barriers and stigma to ultimately reduce
overdose fatalities and link people to appropriate services. This project utilize a variety of strategies to target the increased rates of overdose
fatalities in Pima County.

*Metrics Available to Measure Performance:

Each of the activites listed above have a number of quantitative metrics having to do with activity, training, number of clients served, fentanyl
strips distributed, persons referred for Medication Assisted Treatment and other services, and the use of traditional and social media. In addition,
the project will collect qualitative/anecdotal responses from members of the public and community-based organizations regarding the services
being offered.

*Retroactive:

Yes. The the amendment begins August 1, 2022 but the grant document was not received from NACCHO until September 15, 2022.

\$ . (v
s s
(;‘““4 A @ \OW



THE APPLICABLE SECTION(S) BELOW MUST BE COMPLETED
Click or tap the boxes to enter text. If not applicable, indicate “N/A”. Make sure to complete mandatory (*) fields

Contract / Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Commencement Date: Termination Date: Prior Contract Number (Synergen/CMS):
[ ] Expense Amount $ * [ ] Revenue Amount: $

*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund? " Yes * No Ifyess %

Contract is fully or partially funded with Federal Funds?  Yes " No

If Yes, is the Contract to a vendor or subrecipient?

Were insurance or indemnity clauses modified? £ Yes f No
If Yes, attach Risk's approval.

o ) ) 'S -
Vendor is using a Social Security Number? Yes ' No
If Yes, attach the required form per Administrative Procedure 22-10.

Amendment / Revised Award Information

Document Type: Department Code: o Contract Number (i.e., 15-123):
Amendment No.: AMS Version No.: o
Commencement Date: New Termination Date:

Prior Contract No. (Synergen/CMS):

" Expense [ Revenue I Increase [ Decrease .
P Amount This Amendment: S

Is there revenue included? " Yes " No If Yes $
*Funding Source(s) required:

Funding from General Fund?  Yes ©" No If Yes S %

Grant/Amendment Information (for grants acceptance and awards) ‘" Award f* Amendment

Document Type: GTAM Department Code: HD Grant Number (i.e., 15-123): 23-026
Commencement Date: 08/01/2022 Termination Date: 07/31/2023 Amendment Number: 01
|:| Match Amount: $ o [X] Revenue Amount: $ 329,770.96

*All Funding Source(s) required: Centers for Disease Control and Prevention

*Match funding from General Fund? ' Yés ™ No If Yes $ %

*Match funding from other sources? 7 Yes [ No If Yes S %
*Funding Source:

*If Federal funds are received, is funding coming directly from the Federal government or passed through other organization(s)?
Via NACCHO

Contact: Sharon Grant

Department: Health Telephone: 724-7842
Department Director Signature: )"(\&,)\/ W { ) P Date: 0( /%/@Z
4
Deputy County Administrator Slg Date: 4 }

14
County Administrator Signature: k Date: m




Modification I to Contract #2022-021602

Modification of Agreement

This Modification of Agreement (“Modification”) is entered into, effective as of the date of the
later signature indicated below, by and between the National Association of County and City
Health Officials (hereinafter referred to as “NACCHO?”), with its principal place of business at
1201 (I) Eye Street NW 4th Fl., Washington, DC 20005, and the following Subrecipient,
hereinafter referred to as “Subrecipient:”

Pima County for and on behalf of

the Pima County Health Department 86-6000543
Subrecipient Federal Tax ID Number
3950 S Country Club Rd, Ste 100

Address

Tucson, AZ 85714 (520) 724-7765

City, State and Zip Phone

WHEREAS, the parties entered into Contract # 2022-021602 on the 8th day of June, 2022
(“Agreement”) and,

WHEREAS, the general purposes of the Agreement are unchanged; and
WHEREAS, both parties wish to make modifications to the Agreement, as described below;

THEREFORE, for the mutual consideration described in the Agreement, the parties agree to the
modifications below through the signatures of the person(s) who have the authority to bind the
parties to the changes in the Modification:

1. Term of Agreement: Article I, Section 2 of the Agreement is modified and shall continue
in effect until July 31, 2023, unless earlier terminated in accordance with the terms
herein. NACCHO and Subrecipient agree that the term of the Agreement may be
extended to complete the project to July 31, 2023. NACCHO has been approved through
“Expanded Authority” to temporarily continue programmatic activities of CDC
GRANT #6NU380T000306-04-01, CFDA #93.421, while waiting for CDC’s acceptance
and approval, in compliance with applicable guidance, federal rules and regulations.
NACCHO reserves the right to exercise clause 6 of this Agreement, when requested by
its Primary Funder. Expiration of the term or termination of this Agreement shall not
extinguish any rights or obligations of the parties that have accrued prior thereto. The
term of this Agreement may be extended by mutual agreement of the parties




2. Payment of Services: the updated payment schedule is as follows:

Payment of Services: Article I: Special Provisions, Clause 3 of the Agreement is
modified to amend payment by NACCHO to Subrecipient for services performed as
follows:

Original Contract Amount :$170,141.23
Mod I Amount : $329,770.96
Invoice paid up to 7/31/2022 :$ 0.00

Total Contract Award Amount : $499,912.19
NEW available Contract Amount : $499,912.19

Updated Invoice Schedule

Seven invoices must be submitted as follows:

Invoice No. | Period of Performance Due date
Invoice | January 1, 2022 to March 15, 2022 May 30, 2022
Invoice II March 16, 2022 to June 30, 2022 July 15,2022
Invoice III | July 1, 2022 to July 31, 2022 August 15, 2022

YEAR 2 - Year 2 Agreement award is contingent upon NACCHO receiving approval
to exercise expanded authority in the administration of the award of CDC GRANT
6NU380T000306-04-01, CFDA #93.421.

Invoice IV August 1, 2022 to November 15, 2022 December 30, 2022
Invoice V November 16, 2022 to March 15, 2023 April 28, 2023
Invoice VI March 16, 2023 to June 30, 2023 July 15,2023
Invoice VII | July 1, 2023 to July 31, 2023 August 15, 2023

3. Scope of Work: The Scope of Work attached hereto as Attachment I to the Modification
is incorporated into the Agreement and made a part thereof.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the persons signing below warrant that they are duly authorized
to sign for and on behalf of, the respective parties.

AGREED AND ACCEPTED AS ABOVE

NACCHO: SUBRECIPIENT:
By: By:

Name: Jerome Chester Name:

Title: Chief Financial Officer Title:

Date: Date:

(PPROVEDWS TOFORM:)
2

~Deputy County Attorney

REVIEW%\} @W_
Appoinfting Authotifly or Designee
Pima Caunty H Department




MODIFICATION OF AGREEMENT- ATTACHMENT I

SCOPE OF WORK

Implementing Overdose Prevention Strategies at the Local Level (IOPSLL)

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY AND CITY HEALTH OFFICIALS

This modification is to continue the project as planned per the RFA. The original contract expires on 7/31/2022 and this modification will extend

the period of performance to 7/31/2023.

Organization Name:

Pima County Health Department, Communi

Proposed Project: Together We Rise: Community Partnerships to Reduce Overdose

Mental Health & Addiction Program

Program Goal: To reduce overdose fatalities among high-risk populations in Pima County and leverage existing community strengths and resources

to address health disparities.

Process Objective 1. By Oct 2022, implement an early alert surveillance system utilizing law enforcement drug seizure activity, in order to improve our ability to
respond and notify local behavioral health provider network and community partners, when fentanyl exposure risk is expected to be high.

overdose rates, by blending the knowledge

[to be sent.

Activities fasBascil Estimated time frame ‘Notes Status
i i ‘Organization 2 i
12?. Establish a task force in partnership PCHD (Mark Person) - :
with local law enforcement (TPD and land TPD (Aeric Jan 2022 — Mar 2022 Initial Meeting completed on 1/18/22 complete
PCSD), CBP, and DEA to share information Koerner) between TPD, CBP, and PCHD.
land coordinate response. o
PCHD (Mark Person
1b. Establish data sharing protocols and  fand Hollie Watson- Established verbal discussion, can
procedures between public health and Smith) and Data June 2022 -Sept 2022 idevelop written drafts for data sharing | In Process
public safety agencies. IAnalysts from TPD, protocols.
ICBP, DEA
PCHD (Mark Person
1c. Develop operational definitions and land Hollie Watson-
lquantitative thresholds for public health  [Smith) and Data July 2022 — Oct 2022 In Process
land safety alerts. Inalysts from TPD,
ICBP, DEA
1d. Develop novel interventions to reduce PCHD (Mark Person) [luly 2022 - Oct 2022 Includes designing public health alerts Nt started

land experience of local public health and
safety experts.

discrimination, and ostracism.

Process Objective 2. By July 2023, develop a media campaign and distribute communication and educational materials, to reduce perpetuation of stigma and
negative stereotypes around substance misuse towards communities of color (racial and ethnic) that have been historically marginalized and targets of racism,

Lead Person/

lappropriate strategies and messaging and
materials for media campaign.

land Mayra Jeffery)

ICommunications Dept lead

Activities 5 Estimated time frame Notes Status
Organization
2a. |dentify local community members with
lived experience from target communities S :
to co-design culturally and linguistically PCHD {Mark Person Aug 2022 - Sept 2022 Iniclose coordinationwithiPCHD In Process

2b. Develop a communications plan
including evaluation metrics and methods
for assessing effectiveness of the marketing|
and media campaign

PCHD
(Communications
Lead and Mark Person|
land Mayra Jeffery)

Oct 2022 — Dec 2022

Not Started

2c. Identify (via survey/focus groups/etc.)
needs of people with lived experience in
ftarget communities at the intersection of
racism and substance use disorders to
inform program strategies and messaging.

PCHD (Mark Person
land Mayra Jeffery)

Oct 2022 - Dec 2022

ICommittee will decide on best route to
lgather information

Not Started

2d. Develop content for messaging and

PCHD
(Communications
Lead, Mark Person

digital, print and radio (print, review,
lapproval)

Lead)

z i % ) land Mayra Jeffery)  |Dec 2022 — Feb 2023 Not Started
social marketing /media campaign i
land Community
partners and Lived
Experience Experts
2e. Design and Develop marketing and
media campaign materials including PCHD
(Communications Dec 2022 — Feb 2023 Not Started

PCHD (Mark Person

2f. Implement communications plan.

Mar 2023 ~ May 2023

land Mayra Jeffery)

[The distribution of materials and

methods to engage will depend on the

Not Started




committee and what is decided to be
the best way to engage community in

PCHD clinics

3b. Develop standard operating

procedures for PCHD clinics .

3c. ('6nipfetn staff training on “safa space”
rotocol and procedures

PCHD (CS Division)

PCHD (CS Division)

2022 e
July 2022 - Decermnber
2022

Jan 2023- March 2023

PCHD
Communications
g o ications plan. ( M N
2g. Evaluate communications plan Dept, Mark Person, ay 2023 - July 2023 ot Started
. ; ; jnd Mayra Jeffery) ; - ;
Process Objective 3. By March 2023, develop and implement “safe space” concept to include four PCHD outpatient clinics that will provide
linkage ta care, harm reduction, and resource distribution for individuals struggling with substance use.
Activities Losiseien/ Estimated time frame Notes Status
Organization x ; 3
ia, T a" prot Tuly 20272 — D g
3a. Develop “safe space” protocol for PCHD (CS Division) uly 2022 —December Not Started

Not Started

Not Started

3d. Develop tracking tool to measure
loutcomes

PCHI {CS Division)

Aug 2022 — December
2022

Nat Started

3e. Design and develop media materials to
notify general public of “Safe Space”

PCHD
(Communications
Department and €S
Division)

Dec 2022 - Jan 2023

Not Started

31. Send natification Lo stakeholders for

implementation.

j . PCHD (CS Division)  [lanuary 2023 Not Started
new procass and implementation
PCHD
38 Dl)lubulg meﬁhd ddvelhslng to notify  [Communications |anuary 2023 fiot Started
lzenaral public of “safe space” procedures. [Department and €S
Division)
" . S ctings, ific situations
3h. Hold ongoing monthly debrief for staff i::lhbcetlen\:i?\'tr:l::::;rt ":;’02;;
and leadership as support through PCHD (CS$ Division)  [Post implementation W Not Started

land policies are heing followed and if
they need to be revised.

IProcess Objective 4, By December 2022, expan
loverdose prevention services and support to at

d peer navigation services in community based organizations in high risk target communities and provide
least 20 people per month (per agency) identified as high risk.

; Load Person/ ;
Activities Gy Estimated time frame Notes Status

Ma. Establish partnership with the Tucson  [PCHD (Mark Person, . X

" N ¥ . Kick off meeting completed, scope of work
Indian Center and co-design scope of work Jennie Mullins) and X y a ; In process

0 : Huly 2022 - Aug 2022 is complete, finalized contract is pending
land agreed metrics. [TIC (Veronica Boone)
lb. Amend contract for HOPE Inc to
lexpand current overdose outreach and
prevention education at the jail and IGA with Superior Court is pending
hospitals/EDs, to include justice involved  [PCHD (Mark Person) |Aug 2022 — Sept 2022 lapproval and contract amendment isin| In Process
populations (emphasizing drug court draft form
participants and others involved in pretrial
services and adult probation).
l4c. Track units billed and outreach services
provided by both Hope Inc and TIC to [Tracking tools and documentation
ensure service targets are being met, and  [PCHD (Mark Person) [July 2022 — Sept 2022 cKing " In Process
i p s fforms are complete

support both agencies with training and
start-up needs.
l4d. Onboard a program coordinator and
plign functional job descriptions with scope \oe 1y (o o seffery) liuly 2022 -Oct 2022 In Process
lof work and overdose prevention work
being done by public health case managers.
g:' IL:‘:;C:Q Ct?;e zi:igf:;f;::t?:i; Sﬁt; Referral system is in place and services

8 EEhe 5 5% J. PCHD (Mayra Jeffery) |Oct 2022 - Dec 2022 will roll out pending coordinator start | In Process
system, and provide brief interventions to date
lat-risk populations. )
Process Objective 5. By July 2023, distribute at least 5,000 fentanyl test supplies strips to local agencies, partners, and coalitions for use in clinical settings or

irectly to people who use drugs (harm reduction).
Activities ‘:‘d Fersdol Estimated time frame Notes Status
rganization

5a. Develop storage & distribution policies PCHD (Mark Person) [lan 2022 Cormpleted
land procedures.




completed, and agency reports

5h. Create a targeted distribution plan. PCHD (Mark Person) {lan 2022 Completed
5¢. Identify fentanyl test supplies vendor

land POC to begin plans for procurement. PCHD (MarkPerson). lan2022 Completed
Sd,' Procure fentany testing SUpph.es PCHD (Mark Person) June 2022 Shipment of items arrived in June Completed
shipment and target date for receipt.

Se. Qevelop tramvr‘\g and prgsentatnons, PCHD (Mark Person lune 2022 — Oct 2022 Proces.s f’f updating existing slide deck i process
media and marketing materials. land Mayra Jeffery) for training

5. Notify substance use collaboration

lgroups and other partners to start . . . Ny

distribution process, provide marketing :\(;;—:\D)(K:mberly Dune 2022 — Aug 2022 ::;;:ir;;:nt ofd:tei;ns ;rar:\;(:ilar;sjune, In process
materials, and offer fentanyl test supplies 8 g up 8

[training.

P6: Track and report number of fentanyl [Tracking tools complete, and In process -
test supplies distributed, trainings PCHD (Mark Person) [lune 2022 — Aug 2022 distribution and tracking started. Ongoing

Process Objective 6. By July 2023, provide at least 4 presentations to local law enforcement and begin
jails, and stakeholders who work with SUD populations in order to bolster community harm reduction.

distributing a standardized presentation for providers,

Activities LeadFarson) Estimated time frame Notes Status
Organization
6a. Develop training resource for local law
lenforcement collaboration on opioid The training materials in draft format
loverdose and naloxone education, the PCHD (Mark Person) [June 2022 — Oct 2022 pending review and comment from In Process
IGood Samaritan Law and treatment relevant partners,
resources.
6b. Deliver training to local law
. = PCHD (Mark P
lenforcement via presentation and resource CHD {Mark Person Oct 2022 —July 2023 Not Started
. land Mayra Jeffery)
lguide
6¢. Create training resources for providers,
corrections staff, etc. on Naloxone, PCHD (Mark Person The training materials in draft format
fentanyl test supplies, and the Good une 2022 - Oct 2022 pending review and comment from In Process
3 : . fand Mayra Jeffery)
ISamaritan Law to increase harm reduction relevant partners.
strategies and improve linkages to care.
8 CHD
6dl. Identify key messages and target P i
laudience for media and marketing (Communications
. R Department and MarkSept 2022 — Nov 2022 In Process
materials and develop marketing and
G e Person and Mayra
communications plan.
effery)
6e. Establish evaluati thod and
ESISCaaron eriocan PCHD (Mark Person) [Sept 2022 - Nov 2022 Not Started
metrics to measure marketing success.
6f. Implement communications plan
. A ot . PCHD
including disseminating marketing (Communications
materials and providing education and Dent and Mark Nov 2022 - Jan 2023 Not Started
lawareness-raising events to the general Perion)
public and community partners.

Crosscutting Activities

Objective 1. Through the period of performance, participate in virtual learning, and evaluation activities to openly share challenges,
results, and outcomes of selected site’s experience

Period

Activity

Lead Person/Organization

Timeline

ear 1 & Year 2

to address needs.

Participate in monthly check-in calls facilitated by NACCHO to review the

progress of ongoing activities, any major changes to the work plan, and discuss
technical assistance needs. Participants will include at least one representative
from NACCHO, CDC, and the awardee as well as any other stakeholders invited
by the awardee. Supplemental technical assistance (TA) calls will be scheduled

NACCHO, CDC, Selected
jurisdiction, SME consultant(s)

Complete by July
31,2023

earl

(OPCAT results.

Complete the Overdose Prevention Capacity Assessment Tool (OPCAT) and
[Technical Assistance Assessment (TAA) at the start of the project. Technical
lassistance and training will be available to sites and will be informed by the site

NACCHO, Selected jurisdiction

Complete
by January 31,
2022




evaluation.

Year 1 Develop an evaluation plan based on the logic model. A template and technical INACCHO, CDC, Selected Complete
assistance will be provided from NACCHO, CDC, and SME consultant. jurisdiction by February 15,
2022
ear 2 Implement the evaluation plan and hold quarterly calls to update progress on |NACCHO, CDC, Selected Completed by July

jurisdiction, SME consultant(s)

31,2022

ear1 & Year 2

Participate in cohort learning and sharing experiences. Present expertise

INACCHO, CDC, SME

Complete by July

5
Tatal sk os mand: 3
Teral trl spvaigiar 3

B0,170.04
ERTER]

through at least one peer learning experience. consultant(s), all program 31, 2022
participants
lYear 2 Submit a final report that includes information about lessons learned, INACCHO, CDC, Selected Complete by July
successes, and challenges experienced during the project, as well as progress  |jurisdiction 31,2023
land evaluation data from the beginning of funding through the end of the
project period.
Year 2 Complete an Overdose Prevention Capacity Assessment Tool (OPCAT) at the  |[NACCHO, Selected jurisdiction [Complete by July
end of the project and participate in project evaluation-related activities with 31,2023
NACCHO and CDC, including interviews to assess how the technical assistance
and funding impacted the site’s capacity.
LINISTTM SUDGIT TEMPLATT
Pirng Szundy Mesitt ey
Togetter #e R Cotvrusty fotmership: 22 Sesuce Oversoos
DLEL/20T287/31/2021
Use Rama Original Yase 1 Sudget Exgen Year 1 Carrwzwne Original Year 1 Sacgei Tomud Awalliabie Prapamd Reviden: Com matSoicn
IMhesugh iy 3L, 22227 | Mhrosgh tana 302002 | (For Manth of uly 2032 Formaasied (Ang. L 2023~ haty 31, | PMeagee 3, 202L-Juty 33,
oz w62
Femarnal [Hamel
Froject Diremer - Wt Parsar AnaseO |5 1722384 | 5 130006 | 5 63017 | 5 pit 3 B n2uls 1500, Bmchymnd o 025 £ 20
Epicterrioiogier - Haits Wamzneinth scazzan |z LI |5 45000 | % 633222 |5 e | mumoea| i 12,2000 Eacuces from O3 ta 020
Urhirec 1.2 77T, sapecsed tart Zxte
912,13, Cranging *ram Canw Warager iz
Program Cocedirators Vecart sa0a00 |5 . H . c 25000 | 5 453200 | 5 Mmnx| s (35000000  Frogram Cocrstuser to wign with
Corrrrunicamiaes Szeduie w700 | 5 - H 0000 | 5 478000 | 5 1353000 |5 m239.00] 5 0000 trcremted e 028 22 DO T
| Zpecisl Ztatt faxivtart - Kircberdy Wang 5 . - - H . H . H - H - 5 7,000.0C Acdecd mDIT T
Frogram Macager- Wayrs Jafury H - H g H 5 - 5 - H - 5 3000 Acded 01T FT
1 - H -
Porsornal febwtal | & 4a.548.01 | & 1M1 |5 a0 | & A22m8 | § arpms | & msaazail s -
Toml Fringe baneta | 3 173 | 5 s |5 150.% | 5 BIMIE | 5 pLE -S54 Y S172248) 5 -
[ Trwenl
Locx mieage for Progran Cocrdinator @
Mlusge 5 w3z |5 N K N k1 2035 |5 e |5 L B - | 1200 mawvear
5 - 5 -
b - 4 "
5 . 5 .
5 - H -
3 - i -
f . : g
Transd Sebmtal| & ®:.25 |5 - s - H m2s s 70 ; s s -
Sapoiter
Ctfze Suzsien seo000 | 5 - s - |s oo |5 10000 | 5 15000 | 5 < | 51200 per pane @ 150 paae per penon
H - H -
5 - 5 -
5 - 5 ®
] - 1 -
Supgben febroml | & e | 8 - s - & 000 | & 100000 | & 1z0s) & -
| Zapsraceasi Coen
WOTT Ime 1 4500000 | 5 - H H A5,20000 | 5 20,0000 | 5 139,000 3 - Paar izporamigerion nendoe
Tuznirciar Conter 2000 |5 . | M maoa | 5 mananc | 5 oo s Zate Space ard marm radusior actkitiar
H - 5 -
] - 3 -
5 - 1 -
Casractusi Sabootsl | 5 ne0 |5 - s - s Koo | % o000 | 4 24000000 | & -
Dthar
Ceperruntzasioe Camzaigrn, Putiiz Dosemon, and LA B - H 555000 | 5 B 13- o B s 5 Wty coarger, inzuting sredumize s
Trimirg fitat=n] 4 a0 | § 10000 | 5 szaae| 3
b - 3 .
5 - H -
Crvor Sabestal: | & 32,3000 | & - s - | % 13,1%006 | 5 1971500 | § 2310z % -
| Ovher
£ ol | 4 P Y £
H = i »
H - s - H - 1 -
H4 - 1 - H - H .
Omar Sebeatal: | $ - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - 5 - ] -
Sabsotals of Direct cors s 15742103 )5 251282 | § 52%3.52 | & 14292853 | 4 31439724 | 5 45124604 | ¢ -
Pirea Coonty caicuiates indrect usng de
minisyi rate, JO% of readified noeel direes
sdirwct |20%]] 2 el a3 |5 sazas |2 aymanm |3 amazars |2 33800 cxn {MTOC:
G Tatal 3 1804123 | 8 AMER 1S £533.45 | & LESTYI 6L | £ BATNoE |5 2050054 5 - I
Tozsd 1l speeser: 5 S PR A4 Total ¥rl B Yrl Asmard: 43531220




